## **Dealer Portal Terms of Use**

This Terms of Use agreement governs your use of the Dealer Portal. By logging into the Dealer Portal, you are indicating that you have read, understand and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions outlined below.

"We," "us" or "our" shall include VW Credit, Inc. and any and all of their respective parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, DBAs, agents and independent contractors. "You" or "Your" shall include the business or individual authorized to use the Dealer Portal and anyone who accesses and enters information, records or other data into the Dealer Portal.

## **Submission of Data**

You agree to use Dealer Portal for the purpose of providing us with records and information either to satisfy the requirements of the Master Loan and Security Agreement you entered into with us or to accompany your application to obtain credit from us. You certify that all records and information that you have provided are complete and accurate.

## **Privacy**

You understand that the Dealer Portal is hosted by Crowe LLP. In some instances, information from records you provide through the Dealer Portal will need to be manually entered into the Dealer Portal. Manual entries into the Dealer Portal may be performed by us or by Crowe LLP or its affiliates.